MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 26

Chapter 26.

Resolve to provide for the expenses of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Maine Industrial School for Girls, to provide for expenses of. Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand five hundred dollars be and the same hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred three and the same for the year nineteen hundred four. And for ordinary repairs and additional help on the farm the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred three and the same for the year nineteen hundred four. And for the expenses of the trustees of the said school the sum of five hundred dollars hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred three and the same for the year nineteen hundred four.

Approved March 11, 1903.

Chapter 27.

Resolve in favor of establishing a modern Fish Hatchery and feeding station at Sebago Lake.

Fish hatchery and feeding station at Sebago lake, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of six thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the purpose of establishing a fish hatchery and feeding station at Sebago lake, to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 11, 1903.

Chapter 28.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, for the years nineteen hundred and three and nineteen hundred and four, as follows: For May dividends, four hundred dollars each year; for November dividends, four hundred dollars each year; for distressed and contingent poor, four thousand dollars each year; for contingent purposes, two hundred dollars each year; for bounty on crops, two hundred dollars each year; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars each year; for salary of lieutenant governor, forty dollars each year; for fertilizers, one

29 Снар.

hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salaries of priests, three hundred dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, four hundred dollars each year; for educational purposes, eight hundred dollars each year; for basket ash, three hundred and fifty dollars each year; for wood for nineteen hundred and three, seven hundred and fifty dollars; for wood for nineteen hundred and four, six hundred and fifty dollars; for school books, thirty dollars each year; for police at Pleasant Point, fifty dollars each year; for seats for school room at Pleasant Point, for nineteen hundred and three only, one hundred and twenty-five dollars; for repairs of sisters' house at Peter Dana's Point, for nineteen hundred and three only, fifty dollars; for repairs of road at Peter Dana's Point, one hundred dollars each year; for painting school house and hall at Peter Dana's Point, for nineteen hundred and three only, sixty dollars.

Total for nineteen hundred and three, nine thousand two hundred and fifty-five dollars.

Total for nineteen hundred and four, eight thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars.

Approved March 11, 1903.

Chapter 29.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year nineteen hundred and three.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the Temporary loan for 1903, treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the to authorize. faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year nineteen hundred and three, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved. That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within two years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized, as may be required.

Approved March 12, 1903.